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CSLB #921239 

VIA EMAIL 

 

4/21/2023 

 

Jodi Almassy 

Director - Public Works Department 

22 E. Weber Avenue 

Stockton, CA 95202-2317 

 

Re:   Response to City Notice of Suspension Dated 4/19/23 

  

Dear Ms. Almassy, 

 

Patriot Contracting, Inc. (PCI) has received the City’s Notice to Suspend Work (per §16.2.1). For the 

record, we believe that this action is unnecessary, if the parties merely communicated more openly.  We 

have for several months now asked, no – begged, the City to have a meeting(s) to discuss the various 

open issues on the job, many of which we believe could have already been resolved.  Even now, we 

believe that the parties can probably resolve the issues through a series of meetings, without a formal 

suspension.   

 

Having said that, we will abide by the City’s direction.  Unfortunately, this action by the City will now 

have a cost and time impact on the project as itemized below. 

 

According to the updated schedule, we believe that the completion of the Project could be achieved within 

18-19 weeks assuming we receive immediate responses and direction from the City on how to proceed 

with the below issues, many of which have been open for months: 

- Concrete slab 

- Water intrusion 

- Operable window ADA compliance 

- Fence & Gates  

- Building signage 

- MPOE substitution 

- Sitework rebar 
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- Sunshade Structure (this item will add additional weeks to completion of North side sitework. 

But, no impact on building) 

The suspension will now obviously delay completion for an unknown amount of time, depending on 

when the Project is “resumed”. 

 

The cost impact may also be extensive.  By way of limited example: 

- Work such as sitework that will be left unfinished, will require additional cost to repair. 

- Many of the subcontractors will likely request for a de-mobilization and re-mobilization cost 

which could be in range of $150K to $200K.  

- Possible direct cost increases (labor and material).  

- Possible delay costs 

- Possible consequential damages 

Also, please note that there is no guarantee that subcontractors will return to site at new schedule if, one 

is made.  This is important and particularly true given that we are starting to get close the busy summer 

season for subcontractors. 

 

Importantly, we need immediate responses to following questions: 

- Should material be left on site? 

- Should trailers, storage and sanitation facilities remain at the site or be removed? 

- Should all tools and equipment be removed from the site? 

- Should PCI personnel leave the site? 

- Who will be responsible for site security? Obviously, the City will be responsible for any and all 

damages as a result of vandalism or theft. 

 

Please respond immediately so, we could plan accordingly, including advising our subcontractors 

accordingly. 

 

Finally, to aid you in your ‘assessment’ please be reminded, as we have stated before, that we are 

addressing punch list items provided by the City. As of today, almost 15 items have been completed, and 

several cannot be done due to predecessor activities that do not allow it (including non-receipt of 

directives from the City on some).  Also, note that several of the items are in various stages of completion.  

Should we complete these handful of items, or suspend this small amount of work too?  
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We once again reiterate our request for a meeting to discuss all open issues in order to hopefully prevent 

unnecessary additional time and costs as well as headaches, and to get this Project back on track and 

completed in the least amount of time. 

 

 

Regards, 

 

 

 

Omid Ronaghinia 

Project Manager 

 

 
Cc:    

Mohammad Beigi, PCI 

Kayhan Fatemi, PCI 

Mohammad Sadiq, City of Stockton 

Eric Alvarez, City of Stockton 

Hernan Munayco, Griffin Structure 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Eubling <meubling@stumbaugh.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 26, 2023 11:33 AM
To: Mohammad Sadiq
Cc: Mark Herzer; Kathleen Delmore; Jeff Gervais
Subject: FW: P2101 - NE Stockton Library - The Owner's Notice of Suspension  Stumbaugh 

Project SOS 614545 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 
Mohammad 
 
I received the Email Below from Patriot Contracting Stating that the Project  PW1724  is Now Suspended  
I am a Subcontractor That is Contracted to Supply and Install the Restroom Partitions, Accessories and Lockers, all of 
which we have Been Holding in our Bonded Warehouse since November 2022. We have also already Paid all of our 
Suppliers 100 % in the Amount of    $ 25,332.00 Plus Tax  
 
I would like to know the City of Stockton Intent on how the project will be Completed either via Patriot Contracting or 
Via another General Contractor  
 
I also would like to know how we can get paid for our Materials that were Approved.  
 
I left you a Voice Message as well in regards to this subject 
 
I hope to Hear back from you as to get this Issue Resolved   
 
Thanks 
 
Offices in San Diego-Burbank -Fremont and Sacramento,California 
Michael Eubling 
VP Sacramento 
Stumbaugh & Associates, Inc 
Cell: 209-481-3942 
818-240-1627 ext 1801 
916-281-0517 
meubling@stumbaugh.com 
www.stumbaugh.com 
CSLB License # 288724 
DIR#1000004145 
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From: Omid Ronaghinia <oronaghinia@patriotcontracting.us>  
Sent: Friday, April 21, 2023 2:04 PM 
To: David Booth <dbooth@patriotcontracting.us> 
Cc: Taghi Khoroushi <tkhoroushi@patriotcontracting.us> 
Subject: P2101 - NE Stockton Library - The Owner's Notice of Suspension 
 

 
Dear Subcontractor,  
 
Patriot Contracting received a notice of suspension on 4/19/2023. The Owner has directed us to suspend all 
works except for exterior fiber cement panel and building coping system since 4/20/2023.  
 
Patriot has responded to the notice and requested directions for the subcontractors, materials, equipment, 
tools, etc.  
 
Patriot will advise subcontractors as soon as we receive the direction from the City.  
 
Meanwhile, we request all of you to turn in all your change order requests if you have any so, we can submit to 
the Owner. 
 
Regards, 
 
Omid Ronaghinia, PMP      Project Manager 
M|  510-365-4402                           E|  omid@patriotcontracting.us 
O |  510-780-2807 Ext.414             A| 4301 Bettencourt Way, Union City CA 94587 

 
 
 

 Caution: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  



1

Connie Cochran

From: Hernan Munayco <hmunayco@griffinstructures.com>
Sent: Friday, April 21, 2023 3:48 PM
To: Mohammad Sadiq; John Chang; Wes Johnson
Cc: Jon Hughes; Robert Godfrey
Subject: NE Stockton Library Project - Notice of Suspension CM MARKUPS
Attachments: Patriot's 4-19-23 Response Letter CM 04.21.23.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open aƩachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 
Mohammad  
Some iniƟal comments of Patriots follow up response leƩer 
 
We can discuss next week thank you 
 

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office 
prevented automatic download of this picture from the  
Internet.

 

Hernan M. Munayco | Sr. Program & Construction Manager 
GRIFFIN STRUCTURES 
(O) 408-955-0431 X293 | (C) 626-375-0946 
Web  |  LinkedIn  

 
 

From: Omid Ronaghinia <oronaghinia@patriotcontracting.us>  
Sent: Friday, April 21, 2023 2:57 PM 
To: Mohammad Sadiq <Mohammad.Sadiq@stocktonca.gov> 
Cc: Hernan Munayco <hmunayco@griffinstructures.com>; John Chang <John.Chang@stocktonca.gov>; Jodi Almassy 
<Jodi.Almassy@stocktonca.gov>; Eric Alvarez <Eric.Alvarez@stocktonca.gov>; Wes Johnson 
<Wes.Johnson@stocktonca.gov>; Mohammad Beigi <mbeigi@patriotcontracting.us>; Kayhan Fatemi 
<kfatemi@patriotcontracting.us> 
Subject: RE: NE Stockton Library Project - Notice of Suspension 
 
Mohammad, 
 
Please find attached our response to your notice of suspension. We need your immediate response to our 
requests. 
 
Regards, 
 
Omid Ronaghinia, PMP      Project Manager 
M|  510-365-4402                           E|  omid@patriotcontracting.us 
O |  510-780-2807 Ext.414             A| 4301 Bettencourt Way, Union City CA 94587 
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From: Mohammad Sadiq <Mohammad.Sadiq@stocktonca.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 19, 2023 4:49 PM 
To: Omid Ronaghinia <oronaghinia@patriotcontracting.us> 
Cc: Hernan Munayco <hmunayco@griffinstructures.com>; John Chang <John.Chang@stocktonca.gov>; Jodi Almassy 
<Jodi.Almassy@stocktonca.gov>; Eric Alvarez <Eric.Alvarez@stocktonca.gov>; Wes Johnson 
<Wes.Johnson@stocktonca.gov> 
Subject: NE Stockton Library Project - Notice of Suspension 
 
Omid, 
 
Please see the aƩached noƟce of suspension.  The City will follow up once our assessment of the project is complete. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Mohammad Sadiq, P.E. 
Associate Civil Engineer 
Public Works Department 
22 E. Weber Avenue, Room 301 
Stockton, CA 95202-2317 
(209) 937-8299 
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Connie Cochran

From: Mohammad Sadiq
Sent: Wednesday, April 26, 2023 2:09 PM
To: Omid Ronaghinia
Cc: Hernan Munayco; John Chang; Jodi Almassy; Eric Alvarez; Wes Johnson; Mohammad 

Beigi; Kayhan Fatemi; Taryn Jones
Subject: RE: NE Stockton Library Project - Notice of Suspension

Omid, 
 
Several of the open items in your leƩer are pending feedback from Patriot.  The City is assessing these items as part of 
our overall review of the project and will follow up when we have the necessary informaƟon. 
 
In regards to the items that need immediate aƩenƟon please see blue text below. 
 

 Should material be leŌ on site?  Patriot may remove material that has not been installed or paid for if they wish. 
 Should trailers, storage and sanitaƟon faciliƟes remain at the site or be removed?  Patriot may remove these 

items if they wish. 
 Should all tools and equipment be removed from the site?  Patriot may remove these items if they wish. 
 Should PCI personnel leave the Site?  The project site will be closed to non-city personnel while the suspension is 

in place.   
 Who will be responsible for site security?  The city will hire a security company to monitor the site as needed 

while the suspension is in place but will not be taking responsibility any damaged or stolen property Patriot may 
elect to leave on site. 

 
Once the items idenƟfied in the noƟce of suspension have been installed Patriot will need to hand over keys to the 
facility to Hernan Munayco. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Mohammad Sadiq, P.E. 
Associate Civil Engineer 
Public Works Department 
22 E. Weber Avenue, Room 301 
Stockton, CA 95202-2317 
(209) 937-8299 
 

From: Omid Ronaghinia <oronaghinia@patriotcontracting.us>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 4:38 PM 
To: Mohammad Sadiq <Mohammad.Sadiq@stocktonca.gov> 
Cc: Hernan Munayco <hmunayco@griffinstructures.com>; John Chang <John.Chang@stocktonca.gov>; Jodi Almassy 
<Jodi.Almassy@stocktonca.gov>; Eric Alvarez <Eric.Alvarez@stocktonca.gov>; Wes Johnson 
<Wes.Johnson@stocktonca.gov>; Mohammad Beigi <mbeigi@patriotcontracting.us>; Kayhan Fatemi 
<kfatemi@patriotcontracting.us> 
Subject: RE: NE Stockton Library Project - Notice of Suspension 
Importance: High 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open aƩachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 
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Mohammad, 
 
Did you have a chance to review our letter? We have subcontractors that they need to know what to do with 
their unpaid material that they have at the jobsite as well as their equipment and tools. 
 
Please advise. 
 
Regards, 
 
Omid Ronaghinia, PMP      Project Manager 
M|  510-365-4402                           E|  omid@patriotcontracting.us 
O |  510-780-2807 Ext.414             A| 4301 Bettencourt Way, Union City CA 94587 

 
 
 
 

From: Omid Ronaghinia  
Sent: Friday, April 21, 2023 2:57 PM 
To: Mohammad Sadiq <Mohammad.Sadiq@stocktonca.gov> 
Cc: Hernan Munayco <hmunayco@griffinstructures.com>; John Chang <John.Chang@stocktonca.gov>; Jodi Almassy 
<Jodi.Almassy@stocktonca.gov>; Eric Alvarez <Eric.Alvarez@stocktonca.gov>; Wes Johnson 
<Wes.Johnson@stocktonca.gov>; Mohammad Beigi <mbeigi@patriotcontracting.us>; Kayhan Fatemi 
<kfatemi@patriotcontracting.us> 
Subject: RE: NE Stockton Library Project - Notice of Suspension 
 
Mohammad, 
 
Please find attached our response to your notice of suspension. We need your immediate response to our 
requests. 
 
Regards, 
 
Omid Ronaghinia, PMP      Project Manager 
M|  510-365-4402                           E|  omid@patriotcontracting.us 
O |  510-780-2807 Ext.414             A| 4301 Bettencourt Way, Union City CA 94587 

 
 
 
 

From: Mohammad Sadiq <Mohammad.Sadiq@stocktonca.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 19, 2023 4:49 PM 
To: Omid Ronaghinia <oronaghinia@patriotcontracting.us> 
Cc: Hernan Munayco <hmunayco@griffinstructures.com>; John Chang <John.Chang@stocktonca.gov>; Jodi Almassy 
<Jodi.Almassy@stocktonca.gov>; Eric Alvarez <Eric.Alvarez@stocktonca.gov>; Wes Johnson 
<Wes.Johnson@stocktonca.gov> 
Subject: NE Stockton Library Project - Notice of Suspension 
 
Omid, 
 
Please see the aƩached noƟce of suspension.  The City will follow up once our assessment of the project is complete. 
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Thank you, 
 
Mohammad Sadiq, P.E. 
Associate Civil Engineer 
Public Works Department 
22 E. Weber Avenue, Room 301 
Stockton, CA 95202-2317 
(209) 937-8299 
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